
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 28th February, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1.  Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 5 December 
2012. 
 

4 THE CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To enable members to review progress of the delivery the Carbon Management Plan.  
 

5 ALCOHOL STRATEGY – UPDATES ON PROJECTS   (Pages 11 - 14) 

  

6 LET'S WORK TOGETHER   (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To provide the Committee with an update and summary of the Let’s Work Together (LWT) 
initiative.  
 

7 UPDATE ON THE STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 
STRATEGY   

(Pages 21 - 80) 

 To provide the Committee with an update on the Stronger and Safer Communities 
Strategy 2012-2017.  
 

8 THE MOVE OF THE MAGISTRATES COURTS FROM FENTON 
TO NEWCASTLE - WORKING GROUP UPDATE    

(Pages 81 - 88) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



9 WORK PLAN   (Pages 89 - 90) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Mrs Burgess, Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, Miss Mancey, 

Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Simpson, Stringer, Sweeney (Vice-Chair), 
Tagg, Wemyss and Mrs Williams (Chair) 
 

 

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 5th December, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Mrs Burgess, Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, Miss Mancey, 

Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Simpson, Stringer, Sweeney and 
Wemyss 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tagg. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record, with the 
addition of Cllr Miss Mancey’s apologies.  
 

4. ALCOHOL ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND CHESHIRE EAST PRICING WORK  

 
The Committee received updates regarding the Alcohol Action Plan and the Cheshire 
East pricing work from the Council’s Community Safety Officer (Alcohol Lead). 
 
There were two key projects leading from the Alcohol Action Plan. The first related to 
early intervention through a complete revamp of the Personal Social Health and 
Economic (PSHE) curriculum in schools. PSHE which taught high school pupils 
about alcohol and drugs, was now outdated and it was felt that a review was needed 
with two secondary schools signing up to be early implementers. Staffordshire 
County Council had asked district councils to lead on the project which was 
considered important as this would give districts the chance to change matters 
locally. The project was currently passing through the partnership delivery group. 
 
The two early implementer secondary schools were noted and Members questioned 
whether schools were resistant to sign up due to not wanting to acknowledge there 
was a problem at their school. Some were resistant to change and would take more 
persuading than others, but it was positive there were schools signing up. The 
Alcohol Change Lead was confident that other schools would sign up and those 
which had not were being contacted. There was also confidence the project would 
get rolled out to all schools and it was hoped more information would become 
available through the Alcohol Change Lead.  
 
Members questioned whether there would be support for bullying and it was 
considered that alcohol was a cross-cutting issue with the project covering a wide 
range of issues including drugs and anti social behaviour, therefore the project could 
include bullying. There would be some local governance and bullying could be 
suggested if it was considered that it should be incorporated. Truancy would most 
likely be included in the project too.  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 
Members felt there were difficulties with PHSE and unless it was delivered 
imaginatively, children would either forget or not be interested in the subject. 
Members were aware of a drug dealer serving a prison sentence visiting a school to 
speak with the pupils and a multi agency event where a road traffic accident was 
mocked up. There had also been a project in the ST7 post code area aiming to 
reduce teen pregnancy, which drinking could lead to. The Kidsgrove/Butt Lane LAP 
were responsible for the project and would be happy to get involved. It was 
considered that involving partners could be something to aspire to and this could be 
fed back. 
 
The Council’s Community Safety Officer was aware of a survey, understood to be a 
parental survey, which had been conducted by four schools in Newcastle and could 
be circulated. The survey aimed to identify what parents would like to see their 
children learn in school. The Alcohol Change Lead would be attending the next 
Partnership Delivery Group and there should be more information available as a 
result of this.  
 
The second project related to strengthening families and was a project driven by 
Staffordshire County Council which covered a broad range of issues. The county 
council were seeking further funding to roll out the project county wide.  
 
With regard to the Cheshire East pricing work, Cheshire East was monitoring what 
was happening at national level. There was currently a debate in the news regarding 
the minimum unit price for alcohol and it was considered that there needed to be a 
consultation exercise with regard to this.  
 
The Community Safety Officer would update the partnership of the Committee’s 
comments.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received.   
 

5. UPDATES ON THE POLICE MOVES IN KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE, AND 

HOW POLICING IN KIDSGROVE AND RURAL AREAS WILL LOOK IN THE 

FUTURE  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Local Policing Team Commander 
for Newcastle Borough regarding the move of the Police into Kidsgrove Town Hall 
and the Civic Offices in Newcastle, with consideration of how policing in Kidsgrove 
and rural areas would look in the future. 
 
The transfer of service was complete in Kidsgrove, the Kidsgrove Neighbourhood 
Team had moved into Kidsgrove Town Hall on a permanent basis and the move had 
been well received.  
 
Police officers and staff were now working from the Civic Offices, where there was 
still work to be done, but it was progressing. Partnership working was one area that 
was being developed, with a multi-partner briefing taking place on a Monday morning 
and Police work with the Community Safety section being helped by the fact that both 
parties were now in the same building. Partners working together and adopting a 
problem solving approach to get to the root cause of problems and identifying long 
term sustainable solutions was considered the key to the effective delivery of a local 
policing service.  
 

Page 2



 

3 

Members noted the Police move into the Civic Offices had benefits for both the 
Police and Newcastle Borough Council. However, there was still a way to go and the 
clear desk policy for the Police offices was not yet up and runnin
[...]
verybody 
needed to be in the same room, Police officers running through statistics was not the 
best use of their time. It was necessary to think creatively about how to make sure all 
parties communicated. Members considered that there were problems with LAPs as 
they were all working differently.  
 
The Chair had visited Kidsgrove Customer Service Centre and considered the 
arrangements were very good. Partnership working was the driving force and it was 
requested that C.I. Hulme be invited back in the future to address the committee.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received.  
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS 

Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DELIVERY OF THE CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
Submitted by:  Mike O’Connor 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable members to review progress of the delivery the Carbon Management Plan.  
 
Recommendations 
 
To note progress of the delivery of the projects in the Carbon Management Plan for 2012/13 
and to seek members views on the proposed projects for 2013/14. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Council’s Carbon Management Plan which was adopted in 2011 outlines the approach to 
reducing carbon emissions and sets out in an action plan what projects will be undertaken. In 
February 2012 Cabinet approved the use of Low Carbon Funding to take forward a range of 
projects and officers were authorised to update the Carbon Management Plan Delivery Plan to 
reflect these projects.  This report outlines progress in delivering the Low Carbon funded projects in 
2012/13 and seeks members views on the proposed projects for 2013/14.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has a Carbon Management Programme to deliver a reduction in carbon 

emissions from operations and estate by 30% from a baseline established in 2009/10.  The 
Carbon Management Plan includes a Delivery P
[...]
programme within 
their area; 

• It will enable Educational Transformation to report blockages into the partnership, for instance 
where key schools decline involvement, so local partners can consider whether to respond to 
this or not; 

• It will provide the partnership with access to the results of the social norming surveys assisting 
the identification and prioritisation of need, the use of local resources, and support the tracking 
of performance over time; 

 
Other Districts around the county have seen this as an opportunity to further shape this programme in a 
positive way for the benefit of their communities in both the short and medium to longer-term.  A range 
of different partnerships have been identified to link with the programme, depending on local views and 
circumstances.  These include the following broad groups: - Preventing Adverse Risk-taking Behaviour, 
Building Resilient Families, Alcohol Priority Task Group, and District Safer Schools Partnership 
meetings.  

Page 12



 
STRENGTHENING FAMILIES PROGRAMME 
 
Background 
 
This project covers ages from 10 to 14 and looks to prevent and deter a number of issues such as anti-
social behaviour, substance misuse, alcohol fuelled violence and domestic abuse.  It is a prelude to the 
Troubled Families agenda which focuses on intervention after the event has occurred. Although this 
project has been driven by Staffs County Council the Alcohol Change Lead has asked each District to 
take some local governance over this project. 
 
Learning Support Teams have already been engaged, training has been delivered, extra funding is 
being sought, and a course approach with looked after children and parents with drug issues is being 
formulated. 
 
Current Developments 
 
After an update from Trevor Smith at the Strategic Partnership Board on 24 January it was decided by 
the group that due to the cross over with the Troubled Families agenda District Commissioning Lead 
Mark Hewitt will take the project forward.  Mark will be liaising with the Local Support Teams (LST’s) in 
particular Barbara Hine.  Mark is also the lead for Troubled Families.  The main obstacle is securing 
funding for more front line professionals from a range of work areas such as social care, children’s 
services, health and housing support.  Currently around 40 staff have been trained up and although this 
is a good start more staff will need to undergo training. 
 
Trevor Smith 
Community Safety Officer 
Newcastle Borough Council 
trevor.smith@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
Tel: 01782 742256 
 
15 February 2013 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LET’S WORK TOGETHER 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships – Mark Bailey 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Committee with an update and summary of the Let’s Work Together (LWT) initiative.  
 
LWT is an initiative which is designed to ensure that home visitors (covering a range of staff from 
different organisations including the Borough Council) are equipped with the basic skills to spot 
hazards in and around the home.  These hazards may relate to the safety, health and wellbeing of 
the occupant of the home in question.  In addition, LWT seeks to provide the necessary tools for the 
home visitor to deal with the situation they are aware of, mainly in the form of referring the occupant 
to the most appropriate agency and also recording the visit in a format which is accessible and 
useful to others.  
 
The LWT initiative itself has been built on a number of previous awareness raising initiatives 
including ‘Olive Branch’ (led by the Fire Service and designed to highlight fire hazards) and 
individual pieces of work, including initiatives from the health service and others around helping 
people who fall and injure themselves at home due to medical conditions or other factors. LWT 
sought to bring these areas of work together under one heading with the aim – as the title says – of 
encouraging organisations to work together better, share information more effectively and train staff 
appropriately in order to protect people in their homes and allow them to live independently. 
 
LWT was first piloted in Staffordshire in Lichfield from mid 2010 onwards, and was formally 
launched in January 2012 – an event which was attended by all public sector agencies in 
Staffordshire including representatives from this Council. The stated intention at the launch event 
was to roll out the scheme to all parts of the county. To this end, an initial steering group was 
established in Newcastle made up of key partners to explore the potential to implement LWT in the 
Borough. This group has now met on a number of occasions, and LWT is now one of the ‘Priority 
Projects’ of the Newcastle Partnership – as agreed by the Strategic Board in April 2012. 
 
Following this initial work, LWT was launched in Newcastle in November 2012, and the first training 
module took place on 28th February 2013.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the Committee notes the report and the outline of the LWT initiative 

(b) That the Committee further notes the initial training module held on 28 February 
around safety issues such as identifying fire hazards and spotting the signs of anti-social 
behaviour. 

(c) That the Committee makes any comments or suggestions in relation to the future 
development of LWT, including the development of further training modules  

Reasons 
 
LWT is a key part of the NBC Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy 2012-2017, and the 
Newcastle Partnership Work Programme. It is also a key part of the development of a prevention 
agenda for the Borough in terms of community safety and public health agendas.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



This report outlines LWT and asks Members to provide any insights and suggestions as to the 
future development of the initiative in Newcastle.  

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Let’s Work Together has its origins in 
[...]
es for Newcastle. 

Tackling victimisation of vulnerable 
people 

Staffordshire Police April 2013 – April 
2017 

Build on existing initiatives 
around case conferences and 
expand on existing approaches 

(Previously highlighted) 
approaches to build on existing 
case conference approaches. 
 

 

P
age 80



THE MOVE OF FENTON MAGISTRATES COURTS TO NEWCASTLE MAGISTRATES COURTS 
 
Submitted by:  Scrutiny Officer – Louise Stevenson 
 
Portfolio: Safer Communities/Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres 

Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town Centre 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
progress to date of the Officer and partner working group who have monitored the move of the 
Magistrates Courts from Fenton to Newcastle. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
receive the report and make comment as appropriate. 
 
(b) That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agree to receive a further update from the working group when they have reviewed the move 
in six months time. 
 
Reasons 
 
To update the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
positive aspects of the magistrate court move and the partnership working that has taken place to 
monitor the move and communicate information to town centre businesses. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At the meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 5 September 2012, the move of Fenton Magistrates Court to Newcastle 
Magistrates Court was considered by the Committee alongside invited partners.  HM Courts 
and Tribunals Service were unable to attend the meeting but sent a written response to 
questions. Concerns were raised at the meeting regarding the move of the courts and it was 
resolved that an officer and partner working group be set up to monitor the court
[...]
ult 
and agreed that this welcome information should be included in the newsletter.  It was also 
confirmed that there is no canteen in the courts, only tea points with vending machines, 
which was again considered potentially positive for town centre businesses.  Crime and 
disorder and policing issues were also considered, including the planned increase in anti-
social behaviour patrols as communicated in the leaflet would focus on high visibility of the 
Police and enforcing standards.  
 

1.7 There was discussion of the former Sainsburys car park, as it was thought that people 
visiting the courts would make use of it.  The only issue was the length of stay on the car 

Page 82



park, with a maximum stay of 4 hours which the courts wanted to see increased.  This would 
be discussed with the Council’s Engineering Manager.  It was confirmed after the meeting on 
17 January 2013 that the maximum stay on the former Sainsbury’s car park had been 
extended, with a £6 ticket for all day parking available to use and a notice had been placed 
in the local press.  
 

1.8 CCTV provision was discussed, with Doug Morris informing the working group of a volunteer 
project that had been highly successful and had led to a second project.  The volunteers had 
been selected and were to attend a training session with the project to begin on Mondays 
two weeks after the officer and partner working group meeting.  A third project would look to 
extend CCTV provision to an extra day at some point, however funding was the issue and 
would need to be addressed. CCTV provision was considered a necessity and there might 
be a requirement for more administration help.  There were no plans to have CCTV outside 
of the courts, which it was felt might need to be looked at if it became problematic. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The last meeting of the working group took place on 17 January 2013. Progress against the 
remit points considered at the previous meeting was discussed and the working gr
[...]
end future meeting. 

  

Magistrates Courts Move – 
Fenton to Newcastle   
(AMBER) 

No Officer Partner 
Working Group 

• Partners invited 05.09.12 to consider move. Court rep 
unable to attend, officer/partner wg set up to monitor move. 

• Agreed at 2nd wg meeting that a newsletter be distributed 
to local businesses – this was distributed in early Dec.  

• 3
rd
 wg meeting 17.01.13. Feedback positive, wg to review 

in 6 months. CGS to receive update 28.02.13 

  

Warm Zone Delivery of 
Green Deal (AMBER) 

Yes TBC • CGS supported continuing as is, a resounding success. 

• Cabinet resolved 17.10.12 - NBC continues support to 
maximise uptake of funds & officers discuss funding level 
required with view to allocation of funds as part of Housing 
Capital Programme alongside 13/14 budget setting process 

• Update expected April/May 

  

Newcastle Partnerships 
Structure/ (AMBER) 

  • Update provided at meeting on 05.09.2012. 
 

  

Let’s Work Together   CGS to be provided with an update and summary of 
initiative on 28.02.2013. 

  

Carbon Management Plan Yes – 
previously 
considered 

 Update 28.02.13 to enable Members to review progress of 
the delivery of the Carbon Management Plan  

  

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 89



by Cabinet 

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 The Carbon Management Plan
	Carbon Management Plan Appendix A

	5 Alcohol Strategy - Updates on Projects
	6 Let's Work Together
	7 Update on the Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy
	Stronger and Safer Strategy 2012-17 Appendix A
	Stronger and Safer Strategy 2012-17 Appendix B Action Plan
	Stronger and Safer Strategy 2012-17 Appendix C - Newcastle Partnership Work Programme

	8 Working Group Update - the Move of the Magistrates Courts from Fenton to Newcastle
	Remit & Objectives
	Court Flyer

	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor David Allport, Councillor Mrs Silvia Burgess, 

Councillor Peter Hailstones, Councillor Kyle Robinson, 
Councillor David Stringer, Councillor Stephen Sweeney and 
Councillor Simon Tagg 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Johnson 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest given. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. THE CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the Carbon Management 
Plan and to note the progress of the projects in the current plan. 
 
The Council had a Carbon Management Plan to deliver a reduction in carbon 
emissions from operations and estates by 30%, or 1,200 tonnes, from a baseline 
established in 2009/2010.  To date, 290 tonnes had been achieved which equated to 
25% of the target figure. 
 
A number of projects had been proposed for 2013, but most did not have the 
required funding. Numerous projects had been put forward for the Invest to Save 
project, but there had been no communication as to whether they had been 
successful. Funding methods were being investigated.  
 
LED lighting was being considered for the Civic Offices and a company had been 
approached who could install it free of charge. The savings which could be created 
by installing the lighting would be assessed, and the figure arrived at would normally 
be split equally between the company and the Borough Council. There were various 
other funding schemes that were based on the same principle.  
 
Members questioned the Invest to Save scheme and if there were any priorities for 
allocating funding. It was possible that priority would be given to schemes that would 
create the best payback in the shortest period of time. The exact sum that was 
available for Invest to Save was not known.  
 
 
Resolved:  That the information be received.  



 
 

2 

 
 

5. ALCOHOL STRATEGY - UPDATES ON PROJECTS  

 
Members considered a briefing note from Trevor Smith – Community Safety Officer - 
which provided an update on the two projects relating to the Council’s Alcohol 
Strategy; the School Based Programme and the Strengthening Families Programme. 
Both projects had been included as part of the Newcastle Partnership Work 
Programme.  
 
With regard to the school based programme, a half-day workshop had been held in 
early January 2013. A lot of early implementers attended the workshop, but 
Newcastle-under-Lyme schools had not been in attendance. The matter had been 
discussed at the Newcastle Partnership Delivery Group and Chief Inspector Hulme 
was to contact the schools to get them involved. When schools were fully on board 
with the scheme there would be further workshops.  
 
The Council’s Community Safety Officer (Trevor Smith) would meet with Gill 
Venables and Nigel Manning to ensure input at a local level and the Officer would 
also be liaising with key partners.  
 
Members questioned whether children from all backgrounds would be included in the 
scheme; as alcohol abuse did not just happen in socially deprived homes. There 
would be a thorough evaluation of the progress of the scheme, which should 
encompass children and parents from across the board.  
 
It was also questioned whether children would be educated about the physiological 
aspects of alcohol abuse through the scheme. Alcohol abuse could affect almost 
every aspect of a person’s life and the Community Safety Officer concurred that the 
programme needed to encompass all aspects of alcohol abuse. 
 
The Strengthening Families Programme covered children aged 10-14 and looked at 
issues such as anti-social behaviour, substance misuse, alcohol fuelled violence and 
domestic abuse. The District Commissioning Lead, Mark Hewitt, would take the 
project forward due to the cross over with the Troubled Families agenda. This was 
considered sensible as the District Commissioning Lead would liaise with local 
support teams.  
 
Members questioned the training that had been delivered, as referred to in the 
briefing note. The Community Safety Officer was not privy to the details of the 
training as it had taken place prior to his involvement in the project, but it was thought 
it included how to deal with anti-social behaviour etc. Members questioned whether 
they could have access to this training. Funding would be the issue, but when 
funding was available it could be put forward if it was thought there was a gap to be 
filled. Members also expressed their interest in getting involved with the strategy and 
in visiting schools. The Community Safety Officer considered that the Members 
would be very welcome to become involved and could be included when there were 
timescales and a project plan in place.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received. 
 

6. LET'S WORK TOGETHER  

 
The Committee considered a report from Mark Bailey, Head of Business 
Improvement & Partnerships, regarding the Let’s Work Together (LWT) initiative, 



 

3 

which had been designed to ensure that home visitors were equipped with the basic 
skills to spot risks in and around the home, and to provide home visitors with the 
tools to refer such issues to the appropriate organisation. LWT stemmed from the 
Olive Branch Initiative, where an elderly lady had died in her own home - the death 
could have been prevented by partners working together.  
 
LWT was officially launched in Newcastle in November 2012 and the first training 
module took place earlier in the day on 28 February 2013. There were a number of 
focus areas for the project, including information sharing between partners. A lot of 
progress had been made with regard to information sharing, including the 
development of a One Staffordshire Information Sharing Protocol and also the 
development of software to share data (Patchwork).  
 
This kind of partnership working was considered positively by Members, who felt that 
it was important for the private and the public sectors to work together. Members had 
previously asked whether they would have the opportunity to take the Olive Branch 
training and questioned whether there had been any developments with this. There 
was the intention to roll out the Olive Branch training to other organisations and there 
was no reason why Members could not be included. The Chair felt that it should be 
ensured that Members were given the opportunity to take the training.  
 
The Council’s Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) Co-ordinator gave a summary of the 
training that had taken place that day, with the training presentation being distributed 
to the committee. There had been good attendance and discussion regarding what 
the Council offered for vulnerable people and the action that was taken against the 
perpetrators. This was module 1 of the training, the attendees had highlighted other 
people who would benefit from the training and the Council had been requested to 
conduct another session in April. 85% of the attendees had been satisfied with the 
training.  
 
The ASB figures contained in the presentation were split into Local Authority 
Partnership (LAP) areas, and ASB figures would be provided at LAP meetings to 
ensure LAPs were kept informed. Members considered that there was a difference in 
the populations across the LAP areas and Newcastle Borough should be considered 
as a whole in terms of ASB. It was also advised that there were trends with ASB and 
figures would change from month to month for different areas. 
 
Members felt the 236 cases of ASB that had been received via the Community 
Safety Team seemed a high figure, and asked if there were comparative figures for 
other authorities. These would be provided by the ASB Co-ordinator. The ASB Co-
ordinator advised that the profile of the service offered by the Council could be 
raised, as a lot of residents were not aware of it. There were referrals from the Police, 
who dealt with criminal activity as opposed to the Council who dealt with ASB. 
Members noted that the ASB figures could be higher than 236 cases as a lot of 
cases could go unreported. The ASB Co-ordinator concurred and asked for Members 
to let her know if they were aware of any residents suffering due to ASB.  
 
A report regarding anti-social behaviour would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee. The obvious focus for LWT was for the prevention of incidents; however 
more modules were being planned to focus on risk areas such as debt, and Members 
were encouraged to get in touch with the Head of Business Improvements and 
Partnerships if they had ideas they wished to put forward for this. 
 
The Head of Business Improvements and Partnerships would work with the Scrutiny 
Officer with regard to holding a Members training session for the LWT initiative. 



 
 

4 

 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That comparative figures for anti-social behaviour be provided to the Committee.   
 
(c) That a report regarding anti-social behaviour be received at a future meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
(d) That a Member training session for the Let’s Work Together initiative be held. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update regarding the Stronger and 
Safer Communities Strategy 2012-2017.  
 
There were a number of key areas of focus for the Strategy e.g. the Let’s Work 
Together initiative, Building Resilient Families and Communities, and developing a 
social enterprise. The work programme at appendix c of the report was being taken 
forward and it was hoped that the Police and Crime Commissioner would attend a 
future meeting of the Committee. It was also hoped that the LAPs would be able to 
play a part in the delivery of the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received.   
 

8. WORKING GROUP UPDATE - THE MOVE OF THE MAGISTRATES COURTS 

FROM FENTON TO NEWCASTLE  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the progress to date 
of the officer and partner working group that had monitored the move of the 
Magistrates Courts from Fenton to Newcastle. 
 
The court move had gone quite smoothly; there had been no major issues relating to 
anti-social behaviour and no spikes in crime figures. The working group had met a 
number of times and it had been decided to review the matter in six months. 
However, the working group would reconvene should any issues arise in the 
meantime. The Partnerships Team would also pick up any issues that arose. 
Community Safety officers had visited town centre off licences and stressed the 
importance of off licences trading as they should so there was not a steep incline in 
anti-social behaviour. Fortnightly conversations were being held with newsagents. 
 
Members felt it was encouraging that there were not the problems that had been 
anticipated for the court move. There was one area of concern raised with regard to 
litter around the ring road near the courts, which had not been there prior to the 
move, and Members questioned whose responsibility it would be to clear the litter. 
The Executive Director, Operational Services would arrange for Streetscene officers 
to visit the site.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That further to Member’s comments, the issue of litter around the courts be 
addressed.  
 

9. WORK PLAN  

 



 

5 

There was discussion of the Committee’s work plan. A report would be brought to the 
next meeting of the Committee regarding anti-social behaviour as discussed during 
agenda item six. 
 
Members stated that there was illegal parking being carried out in Audley and were 
concerned it was causing a danger to members of the public. It was requested that 
the Council’s Engineering Manager be invited to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the work plan be noted. 
 
(b) That the Council’s Engineering Manager be invited to a future meeting regarding 
illegal parking. 
 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS 

Chair 

 


